

No. 17-55565

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICARE MEDSERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

CITY OF ANAHEIM ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 16-cv-01703-JLS (BGS)
The Honorable Josephine L. Staton

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jarod M. Bona
Aaron R. Gott
Christopher E. Stiner
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
858-964-4589

Counsel for Appellant
AmeriCare MedServices, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. APPELLANTS DID NOT ACT PURSUANT TO A CLEARLY ARTICULATED STATE POLICY TO DISPLACE COMPETITION	14
A. The EMS Act Favors Competition and Its Limited Exceptions Do Not Apply to Appellees.....	16
B. The Conduct Alleged in the Complaint Was Not Taken Pursuant to a Clearly Articulated Policy to Displace Competition.....	22
i. The cities were not eligible for the EMS Act exception allowing displacement of competition.....	22
ii. An entity with no role in the anticompetitive policy cannot be declared immune	24
iii. Section .201 gives authority to play in the market, not authority to displace competition	25

iv.	State policy is more than the statutory scheme	28
II.	ACTIVE SUPERVISION SHOULD BE REQUIRED	30
A.	The Cities Are Market Participants and Thus Active Supervision Is Required	30
B.	CARE Is a Private Commercial Actor that Must Always Show Active Supervision.....	31
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE AND APPLY THE MARKET-PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION TO THE STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY	32
IV.	AMERICARE PLEADS INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND THE REQUIREMENT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL.....	35
A.	Pleading an Effect on Interstate Commerce Is Not Jurisdictional Requirement	36
B.	AmeriCare Pleads an Effect on Interstate Commerce	37
V.	<i>NOERR-PENNINGTON</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO MARKET CONDUCT.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	39
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Company</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	11
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	39
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	22, 23, 34, 40, 41
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	34
<i>Cnty. of San Bernardino v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 909 (1997)	18, 21, 26, 27, 28, 41
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	39
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	2, 14, 24, 25, 26, 33
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	14

<i>G.L. Mezzetta, Inc. v. City of Am. Canyon</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 1087 (2000)	20
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 726 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	15
<i>Grason Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 770 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	38
<i>Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	12, 30, 31
<i>AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cnty. of Tulare</i> , 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Holloway v. Pagan River Dockside Seafood, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976).....	38
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass’n, v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	34, 35
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011) (Gorsuch, J.)	15, 25, 27
<i>Kottle v. Nw. Kidney Centers</i> , 146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>In re McLinn</i> , 739 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	13

<i>Med. Air Corp. v. Air Ambulance Auth.</i> , 843 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1988)	26, 32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	37
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 35 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 25, 30, 31
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	37
<i>Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	1, 14, 15, 25, 40, 41
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 20, 25, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	36
<i>United States v. ORS, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	38
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	14
<i>VIBO Corp. v. Conway</i> , 669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	5
15 U.S.C. § 2	5
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	2

15 U.S.C. § 26.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	2
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.6.....	22, 25
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.224.....	17, 27
California Health & Safety Code § 1797.201.....	5–7, 12, 16, 18–21, 23–28, 41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2, 35, 36
-------------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Jarod M. Bona & Luke A. Wake, <i>The Market Participant Exception to State-Action Immunity from Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Comp. J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 156 (2014).	34, 35
Richard Narad, <i>Coordination of the EMS System: An Organizational Theory Approach</i> , Prehospital Emergency Care, 2:145–152 (1998)	17
Bryan K. Toma, <i>The Decline of Emergency Medical Services Coordination in California: Why Cities are at War with Counties over Illusory Ambulance Monopolies</i> , 23 Sw. U. L. Rev. 285 (1994).....	17, 35
